

Kim Reynolds governor

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Adam Gregg lt governor

May 10, 2021

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

l hereby transmit:

House File 201, an Act relating to the sex offender registry including duration of registration requirements and sexually motivated extortion.

The above House File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely Governo of Ic

cc: Secretary of the Senate Clerk of the House



House File 201

AN ACT

RELATING TO THE SEX OFFENDER REGISTRY INCLUDING DURATION OF REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS AND SEXUALLY MOTIVATED EXTORTION.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 692A.102, subsection 1, paragraph c, Code 2021, is amended by adding the following new subparagraph:

<u>NEW SUBPARAGRAPH</u>. (033) Extortion in violation of section 711.4, if a determination is made that the offense was sexually motivated pursuant to section 692A.126.

Sec. 2. Section 692A.106, Code 2021, is amended by adding the following new subsection:

<u>NEW SUBSECTION</u>. 8. A sex offender who is required to register in another jurisdiction under the other jurisdiction's sex offender registry but who resides, is employed, or attends school in this state shall be required to register for a period of time equal to the period of time required under the other jurisdiction's requirements or under Iowa law, whichever is longer.

Sec. 3. Section 692A.126, subsection 1, Code 2021, is amended by adding the following new paragraph:

NEW PARAGRAPH. W. Extortion in violation of section 711.4. Sec. 4. Section 711.4, Code 2021, is amended by adding the following new subsection:

<u>NEW SUBSECTION</u>. 4. A person convicted of extortion under this section shall be required to register as a sex offender pursuant to the provisions of chapter 692A, if a determination

House File 201, p. 2

is made that the offense was sexually motivated pursuant to section 692A.126.

PAT GRASSLEY

Speaker of the House

JAKE CHAPMAN President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 201, Eighty-ninth General Assembly.

MEGHAN NELSON Chief Clerk of the House

Approved May 10th, 2021

KIM REWNOLDS